QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT CERTIFICATION

In accordance with the requirements of the Trial Court Policies and Procedures Manual (FIN 1.02, Section 6.2.2(c); FIN 4.02,
Section 6.3.2; and FIN 5.01, Section 6.72(2)) and to the best of my knowledge, I certify that the attached statements fairly
present in all material respects the financial condition of the court for the periods presented.

. ' M\f } 3 /,@6 11/21/2014

Signature of Presiding Judge or Court Executive Date

Merced

Court
2014/2015 Q1

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter



Superior Court of California, County of Merced
Trial Court Operations Fund
Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

Funds -
{Info. Purposes:

Only}
IASSETS S
Operations $ (215,355) $ 243 234] $ (23,824) $0 $ 1,345,590| $.1,349,65
Payroll $(10,444) 50| {10,444
Jury
Revolving $ 27,000
Other
Distribution $ 16,978
Civil Filing Fees $0f
Trust $0 $0| $ (10,880,
Credit Card
Cashon Hand $ 10,800
Cash with County $0) $0
Cash Outside of the AOC $1,309,2794
Total Cashi $ (187,999) $ 243,234} $ (23,824) $ 0| $ 2,660,976}
Short Term Investment $ 3,844,650 $ 420,157

Investment in Financial Institution

Total $ 3,844,650 $ 420,157

Accrued Revenue $0 $0 $ 0}
Accounts Receivable - General $ 4,955 $0 $10,226
Dishonored Checks
Due From Employee
Civil Jury Fees
Trust
Due From Other Funds $0
Due From Other Govemments $0 $ 0 $ 09,9644
Due From Other Courts $0;
Due From State $0 $0 $ 10,662
Trust Due To/From
Distribution Due To/From
Civil Filing Fee Due To/From $0
General Due To/From $382
Total Receivables| $5,337 $ 0] $ 20,887 $ 9,964

Prepaid Expenses - General
Salary and Travel Advances

Counties $ 310,000
Total Prepaid Expenses| $ 310,000
Other Assets $2,173,325)

Total Other Assets; $2,173,326

Total Assetsj

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Accrued Liabiliies

$0

Accounts Payable - General $ (8,710), 50 $0| sof"
Due to Other Funds $ 0 $0) $0 $ 382§
Due to Other Courts

Due to State $0 $0

TC145 Liabilty $ 302,435
Due to Other Govemments 80

AB145 Due to Other Government Agency

Due to Other Public Agencies

Sales and Use Tax $1,560

Interest $ 139
Miscellaneaus Accts. Pay. and Accrued Liab. $0

Total Accounts Payable and Accrued Liab. $ (7,150), $0 $0 $ 302,953

Civil $ 944,283
Criminal $ 162,215
Unreconciled - Civil and Criminal $ 315,549
Trust Held Outside of the AOC $ 1,309,279
Trust Interest Payable $ 8,769

Misceflaneous Trust

Total Trust Deposits $ 2,770,005

Accrued Payroll $0 $0)
Benefits Payable $(120,182)
Deferred Compensation Payable $0
Deductions Payable $0 $0
Payroll Clearing $ 0
Total Payroll Liabilities! $ (120,182) $0j
Revenue Collected in Advance 30
Liabilities For Deposits $ 23,051 $5,913
Jury Fees - Non-interest $ 10,650,
Fees - Partial Payment & Overpayment $ 11,4858

Uncleared Collections
Other Miscellaneous Liabilities

Total Other Li.

Total Fund Balance

I
Total Liabilities and Fund Balancell 7 §4.66%,987| 10125881
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REVENUES
State Financing Sources

Trial Court Trust Fund

improverment and Modemization Fund
Judges’ Compensation (45.25)

Court Interpreter (45.45)

Civil Coordination Reimbursement (45.55)
MOU Reimbursements (45.10 and General)
Other Miscellaneous

(Grants.

AB 1058 Commissioner/Facilitator
Other AOC Grants

Non-AOC Grants

©Other Financing Sources
Interest Income
Investment Income:
Donations.

Local Fees

Non-Fee Revenues
Enhanced Collections
Escheatment

Prior Year Revenue
County Program - Restricted
Reimbursement Other
Sale of Fixed Assets
Other Miscellaneous

Total Revenues

[EXPENDITURES
jPersonal Services
Salaries - Permanent
Temp Help

Overtime

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment
General Expense

Printing

Talecommunications

Postage

Insurance

In-State Travel

Out-of-State Travel

Training

Security Services

Facllity Operations

Utilities

Contracted Services

Consulting and Professionat Services
Information Technology

Major Equipment

Other Items of Expense

[Special ltems of Expense

Grand Jury

Jury Costs

Judgements, Settlements and Claims
Debt Service

Other

Capital Costs

Internal Cost Recovery

Prior Year Expense Adjustment

Total Expenditures,
[Excess (Deficit) of Revenues Over Expenditures
Operating Transfers in (Out)

JFund Balance (Deficit)

Beginning Balance (Deficit}

E nding Balance (Deficit)
1112112014 15:17:37

Superior Court of California, County of Merced

Trial Court Operations Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
(Unaudited)

5,114,357 $9,374
$(33,190)
$ 123,257
$ 122,400
$5.326.833 59,374
$1348
$1348
$309 $2
$32,205] $7.719
§ 1330
$21.914)
$638
$7.862
$4,008

$ 45,824

$ 1,202,195|

$3,375
$ 1,129,139

$212

52,424,709

52,114

$ 50,200
$4.336

$37.812
$(12,827)
$278,260
5(1,974)
$235,270
$ (500)
$198

$ 250
$233

$21,814]

$170

$ 199

$775

$3,140

$621,284|

$22771

§4,264

$ 38,548

$2,287.557|
50|

$ 1.477.811

$0
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Superior Court of California, County of Merced
Trial Court Operations Fund
Statement of Program Expenditures
(Unaudited)

PROGRAM EXPEN blTURES: ‘

~Tt{tal Actual Current
. Expense .

11/21/2014 15:22:35

Judges & Courtroom Support $ 668,426 $ 54,603 $ 188
Traffic & Other Infractions $ 151,320 $ 1,602
Other Criminal Cases $ 174,262] $ 745 $ 255
Civil $ 167,584 $ 904
Family & Children Services $171,827 $ 11,123 $ (2,120]'
Probate, Guardianship & Mental Health Services $39,978 $5,27
Juvenile Dependency Services $125771
Juvenile Delinquency Services $ 12,399 $ 2,236
Other Court Operations $ 37,438 $ 716
Court Interpreters $ 135,587 $52,717|
Jury Services $25771 $ 18,302 $ 38,548
Security $ 225 |

Trial Court Operations Program $ 1,584,591 $ 274,215 $ 38,548 $(1,677)
Enhanced Collections $21,914
Other Non-Court Operations $ 373

Non-Court Operations Program $ 22,287
Executive Office $ 61,804 $ 295
Fiscal Services $ 87,285 $4.446 $ 2,236
Human Resources $433,018 $12,881
Business & Facilities Services $150,622 $ 73,330
Information Technology $ 109,504 $ 260,786

Court Administration Program $ 842,232 $ 351,837|
Expenditures Not Distributed or Posted to a Program
Prior Year Adjustments Not Posted to a Program
Total]
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QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Filled Court Employee Positions (FTEs)

Merced

Court

2014/2015 Q1

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

! The Authorized Positions should reflect the amount submitted on the court’s Schedule 7A for the reporting fiscal year.



QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOOTNOTES

Merced

Court

2014/2015 Q1

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

FOOTNOTES
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